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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On March 28, 2002, Earl S. Ross (“Ross” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that he has rental property; and that the Respondent added the gas bills of three of his tenants, Joyce Singleton, Miss Mansett and Miss Jacqueline Lee, to his bill.  He requested that the charges for the tenants’ gas service be removed from his bill.  In addition, he provided copies of lease agreements and bills.



The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an answer on May 1, 2002.  In the answer, the Respondent denied that the $863.84 charge was transferred from the bill of a previous tenant.  The Respondent explained that the Complainant’s name was removed from the account for gas service at 1222 E. Chelten Avenue, Apt 1F on December 1, 1999 and the Complainant is due a $109.63 refund.  Gas service at 2016 E. Chelten Avenue, 2F was placed in the Complainant’s name on May 5, 2000 when the tenant moved out.  He was billed from May 5, 2000 to August 2, 2000.  Gas service at 171 W. Godfrey Avenue was in the Complainant’s name from March 30, 1997 to May 2, 2000.  From November 15, 1997 until an automatic reading meter was installed on May 2, 2000, the Complainant’s bills were estimated because the meter was not read.  The Respondent averred that the Complainant’s usage exceeded the estimates.  Therefore, the Respondent sent the Complainant a make up bill for the difference.



The initial hearing in this matter was held on September 24, 2002, in the Philadelphia State Office Building before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, Earl S. Ross, testified in support of the complaint and sponsored one exhibit:  C. Exhibit 1- a seven (7) page exhibit containing bills due in December 1999, January, February, March and May 2000 and January 2001.  Laureto Farinas, Esquire, represented the Respondent.  The Respondent presented one witness, Linda Pereira, a Customer Review officer for the Respondent, who sponsored three exhibits:  PGW Exhibit 1 – a six (6) page exhibit including the Utility Service Agreement and the Complainant’s account statement from November 15, 1997 to September 1, 2000; PGW Exhibit 2 – a meter test report; and PGW Exhibit 3 – a Bureau of Consumer Services Report. 



The record in this case consists of 35 pages of transcripted testimony and four exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Earl S. Ross, 110 Rices Mill Road, Wyncote, PA 19095. 



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is the Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
The Complainant owns the following properties in Philadelphia: 2016 East Chelten Avenue, 2d floor; 1222 East Chelten Avenue, first floor; and 171 West Godfrey Avenue (Tr. 5, 6).



4.
The gas account at 1222 East Chelten Avenue, first floor, has a zero balance (Tr. 6). 



5.
The gas account at 2016 East Chelten Avenue, 2d floor, has a zero balance (Tr. 6). 



6.
The Complainant moved into the single family dwelling at 171 West Godfrey Avenue in 1997 (Tr. 7; PGW Ex. 1).



7.
The Complainant established a residential heat and domestic gas account with the Respondent in March 1997 for service at 171 West Godfrey Avenue (Tr. 16; PGW Ex. 1).



8.
When the Complainant’s account was initiated on March 30, 1997, the meter reading was 8862 (Tr. 22; PGW Ex. 1, p. 6).



9.
When the Respondent read the Complainant’s meter on November 15, 1997, the reading was 9136 (Tr. 22; PGW Ex. 1, pp. 2, 6).



10.
The Respondent’s records indicate that the Complainant received estimated bills between November 15, 1997 and April 19, 2000 (Tr. 8, 22). 



11.
The Respondent transferred to a new billing and computer system in 1999 (Tr. 28, 29).



12.
There is no evidence that the Respondent included a message on the Complainant’s bill or otherwise notified him that they had been unable to read his meter for more than six months (Tr. 8, 12, 28, 29; C. Ex. 1).



13.
Prior to the May 19, 2000 make-up bills, the Complainant paid his bills for gas service at 171 West Godfrey Avenue.  On May 8, 2000, he paid the bill due on May 18, 2000 in full (Tr. 9, 10, 17, 18; C. Ex. 1; PGW Ex. 1).



14.
On May 2, 2000, the Respondent removed meter #1384453 from the Godfrey Avenue property and installed an automatic meter reader and meter #1978497 (Tr. 12, 22, 32; PGW Ex.1, pp. 2, 4, 5). 



15.
The meter that was installed at 171 West Godfrey Avenue on May 2, 2000 was set to zero (Tr. 19, 22; PGW Ex. 1, p.4).



16.
The Respondent sent the Complainant a make-up bill on May 19, 2000.  The bill included charges for 749 ccfs that had not been previously billed.  The total bill was $595.59 (Tr. 8, 17; PGW Ex. 1, p.2). 



17.
After May 2, 2000, the Respondent billed the Complainant based on the following actual readings or automatic meter readings:



Dates of service

CCFs

Amount


5/2/00 to 5/19/00

13

$18.03



5/19/00 to 6/16/00

25

$27.28



6/16/00 to 7/19/00

19

$22.65



7/19/00 to 8/17/00

18

$21.88



8/17/00 to 9/1/00

  7

$  5.40


Total



82

$95.24

(Tr. 19; C. Ex. 1; PGW Ex. 1, p. 2).



18.
The Respondent did not offer the Complainant a payment arrangement to pay the make-up bill (Tr. 8).



19.
The Complainant is not disputing the bills for service from May 2, 2000 to September 1, 2000 (Tr. 12; PGW Ex. 1, p.2).



20.
The Complainant moved out of 171 West Godfrey Avenue in August 2002 (Tr. 7, 8). 



21.
The Complainant went to the Respondent’s office with his tenant to have the gas account for 171 West Godfrey Avenue transferred to the tenant’s name (Tr. 10).



22.
The Respondent continued to bill the Complainant through January 2001 (Tr. 10, 17; C. Ex. 1, p.7).



23.
After the Respondent accepted the tenant’s January 19, 2001 application for service, the Complainant’s bill was finaled as of September 1, 2000, the date the tenant moved in (Tr. 17; PGW Ex. 1).



24.
The Respondent issued a final bill to the Complainant in the amount of $751.61 (Tr. 17, 19; PGW Ex. 1). 

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal’ value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C. S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



Before the hearing began, the parties engaged in settlement negotiations and were able to settle the issues concerning 2016 East Chelten Avenue, second floor and 1222 East Chelten Avenue, first floor (Tr. 5, 6).  The outstanding issue is the makeup bill for service at 171 W. Godfrey Avenue.



The Complainant testified that he and his 84 year old aunt lived at the Godfrey Avenue property from March 1997 to August 2000 (Tr. 7, 8).  He denied that he received estimated bills for 30 months (Tr. 8, 12).  He said that since he is retired, he was home and he let the gas man in to read the meter between November 1997 and May 2, 2000 (Tr. 8, 13).  He said that a couple of times a year he was not home to let the man in to read the meter (Tr. 8, 13).  The Complainant said it was his understanding that a utility would terminate a customer’s service if the customer failed to allow the utility to read the meter for a long time (Tr. 8, 12, 13).  In addition, the Complainant said that he would read the meter if he received an estimated bill.  If the estimate was close to his meter reading, he would not take action.  However, if his reading differed significantly, he would call the Respondent (Tr. 9, 32).  When they told him that they would check it, he assumed that they did (Tr. 13).  Since he never had any problems with the Respondent, he did not document the times that he let the meter reader in or the times that he called about his bill (Tr. 14).  The Respondent told him that they did not have any record of his calls or of anyone reading his meter (Tr. 9).  The Complainant contends that even if he did receive estimates, the estimates should not have been drastically lower than the actual readings (Tr. 13, 14).  The Complainant is not disputing the bills for consumption from May 2, 2000 to September 1, 2000 (Tr. 12).  The Complainant was billed for actual consumption of 82 ccfs between May 2, 2000 to September 1, 2000.  The bills for this consumption equal $95.24 (Tr. 19; C. Ex. 1; PGW Ex. 1, p. 2).  (The bill for consumption of 13 ccfs between May 2, 2000 and May 19, 2000 was included in the $595.59 make-up bill.) 


It is undisputed that the Complainant initiated his account in March 1997, that he paid his bills on a regular basis and that an automatic meter reader (“AMR”) was installed on May 2, 2000 (Tr. 9, 10, 12, 16, 22; C. Ex. 1; PGW Ex. 1).  The Complainant provided copies of his bills due in December 1997, January, February, March and May 2000 which showed that he had a zero balance (Tr. 25, 26; C. Ex. 1).  This is verified by the account statement submitted by the Respondent (Tr. 15, 17, 18; PGW Ex. 1, p. 2).  A further review of the account statement shows that the Complainant paid $589.66 in advance in September or October 1998.  Therefore, his bills were paid in advance through August 1999 (PGW Ex. 1, p. 2).  Based on this information and the Complainant’s testimony, it is clear that the Complainant was conscientious about paying his bills (C. Ex. 1; PGW Ex. 1, p. 2).  Consequently, his testimony about letting men in to read his meter and calling the Respondent about estimated bills is credible. 



In addition, the Complainant testified that he went to the Respondent’s offices several times after he moved out of the Godfrey Avenue property to have the account transferred to the tenant’s name (Tr. 10).  The Respondent continued to bill him through January 2001 (Tr. 17; C. Ex. 1, p.7).  After the Respondent accepted the tenant’s application for service on January 19, 2001, the Respondent transferred the account into the tenant’s name, removed charges after September 1, 2000 and issued a final bill to the Complainant (Tr. 17; PGW Ex. 1, pp. 2, 3).  


The Respondent’s witness testified that the Complainant’s bills from November 1997 through May 2000, a period of thirty months, were based on estimates.  There is no evidence in the record to show that the Respondent sent meter readers to the Complainant’s house and that the Complainant did not let them in.  In fact, the Complainant testified that he let the meter reader in.  The Respondent’s witness supported the Complainant’s position about a customer’s obligation to provide access (Tr. 23).  Ms. Pereira stated that the Respondent is required to read the meter every six months and at least every twelve months (Tr. 23).  There is no evidence in the record to show that the Respondent included a message on the Complainant’s bill regarding the inability to read his meter.  The bills provided by the Complainant do not have a message on them regarding the need to read his meter.  Therefore, by estimating the Complainant’s bill for 30 months, the Respondent failed to provide reasonable service and violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. section 1501.  



Ms. Pereira testified that the Respondent has no record of the Complainant calling in a meter reading or a meter reader reporting a reading (Tr. 28, 29).  However, the Respondent changed to a new computer and billing system in 1999 (Tr. 28, 29).  It is well known that the implementation of the billing, credit and collection system (BCCS) on July 1, 1999 was flawed (A Stratified Management and Operations Audit of Philadelphia Gas Works, dated January 2001, VIII-1).
  After the conversion, some customer information was incorrect (A Stratified Management and Operations Audit of Philadelphia Gas Works, dated January 2001, VIII-14, VIII-15).



Ms. Pereira stated that the meter was correct because it was tested after it was removed from the Complainant’s property on May 2, 2000 (Tr. 21-23; PGW Ex. 2).  The person who tested the meter was not present and the meter report just indicated that the meter passed (PGW Ex. 2).  It is not clear what standards were used.  The Respondent’s position is that for thirty months it did not check the meter.  Consequently, the accuracy has not been proven.  



There is no evidence in the record to show that the Respondent offered to allow the Complainant to pay the makeup bill in installments.  It is clear that he was a customer who paid his bills.  It would only be good customer relations to offer him additional time to pay this bill for $595.59 based on 30 months of usage.  However, the record reflects that the Respondent started charging the Complainant finance charges when he did not pay the bill immediately (PGW Ex. 1).  In light of the Complainant’s payment history and the estimated bills, this is unreasonable service.  Consequently, the Complainant should not be required to pay finance charges on the bills generated after May 2000.  The finance charges are removed from the Complainant’s bill.



Since there were so many estimated bills, it is difficult to evaluate the Complainant’s usage.  However, it is instructive to look at the periods where there were actual or customer reads within six months of each other.  From the March 30, 1997, the date the service was turned on, to the actual reading of 9136 on November 15, 1997, the Complainant used 274 ccfs.  This is an an average of 34.25 ccfs per month (274/8 months=34.25) or an average of 1.1913 ccfs per day (274/230 days=1.1913) (PGW Ex. 1, p. 6).  From May 2, 2000 to September 1, 2000, the Complainant used 82 ccfs.  This is an average of 20.5 ccfs per month (274/4 months=20.5) or an average of .67 ccfs per day (82/123 days=.67) (Tr. 16; PGW Ex. 1, pp. 2, 6).  
	
	1997
	1998
	1999
	2000

	March-April
	
	  48
	  53
	40

	April-May
	
	  32
	  50
	13

	May-June
	
	  27
	  22
	25

	June-July
	
	  23
	  60
	19

	July-August
	
	  23
	  17
	18

	August-Sept
	
	  23
	  10
	  7

	Sept-October
	
	  32
	  29
	

	October-Nov
	
	  52
	  43
	

	Total
	274
	260
	274
	


(The consumption based on actual readings is in bold.)


The chart shows that the estimated readings for March through November were in line with the actual readings for those months.  However, we do not have any actual figures for December, January, February or March (PGW Ex. 1).  Therefore, the estimates for those months may be lower than the actual usage.  Nevertheless, the Respondent has not shown that the Complainant used 749 ccfs more than he was charged.  In reviewing the estimates, some of the estimates for the winter months are less than 100 ccfs.  Since we cannot determine the exact amount that the Complainant used, it is equitable to reduce the 749 ccfs by twenty percent (749 x 20%= 599).  The result, 599 ccfs, is comparable to the result of adding 200 ccfs for each of the three winters.  Thus, the Respondent should recalculate the bill using 599 ccfs instead of 749 ccfs.  


The Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501, by failing to render reasonable service to the Complainant.  It was not reasonable to continue to send estimated bills without notifying the customer that an actual reading was needed.  Since the Respondent included late payment charges on the bills beginning in July 2000 and there is no evidence that the Complainant was given an opportunity to pay based on the length of time the bill accrued, the late payment charges on bills after the May 19, 2000 bill should be removed.  The Respondent is instructed to deduct the finance charges from the Complainant’s outstanding balance.



The Complainant failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that he was not responsible for any additional usage before May 2, 2000.  The evidence demonstrates that the estimates for the non heating months are in line with the actual readings for those months in other years.  The Respondent is instructed to recalculate the final bill using 599 ccfs instead of 749 ccfs.  This bill should be sent to the Complainant within thirty (30) days of a final order in this matter.  In addition, the Complainant did prove that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable service when it estimated the Complainant’s bills between November 1997 and May 2000, and failed to offer payment arrangements for the large make-up bill.  Consequently, the late payment charges on bills between May 2000 and September 2000 will be deducted.  


Since the Complainant is no longer a customer, the entire balance is due.  French v. West Penn Power Company, C-00970856 (Order entered 16, 1998).



Accordingly, the complaint is sustained in part and dismissed in part.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501, by failing to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities. 



4.
Where an arrearage exists on a jurisdictional public utility account, the Commission has the power to prescribe an equitable payment arrangement, along with prescribing any other legally appropriate remedy.



5.
That when the Complainant is no longer a customer, the entire balance is due.  See French v. West Penn Power Company, C-00970856 (Order entered 16, 1998).

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Earl S. Ross against the Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket C-20027332 is sustained with the respect to the issues of failure to provide reasonable service, the accuracy of the estimated bills and late payment charges and dismissed with respect to the other issue of whether the Complainant had paid for all usage prior to May 2, 2000.



2.
That within thirty days of the Commission’s final Order in this proceeding, the Respondent shall send the Complainant a revised bill for 559 ccfs of usage for the period ending May 19, 2000.  The bill shall include the charges for usage from May 19, 2000 to September 1, 2000 in the amount of $77.21.


3
That the Respondent shall remove the late payment charges from the Complainant’s bill.


4.
That within sixty days of receiving the bill from the Respondent, the Complainant shall pay the final bill.



5.
That this record in this case is marked closed.

          January 21, 2003         

___________________________________

Date





CYNTHIA WILLIAMS FORDHAM







Administrative Law Judge

� 	The Stratified Management and Operations Audit of Philadelphia Gas Works was not entered as an exhibit in this proceeding.  However, it is available on the Commission’s website and has been entered as evidence in previous rate proceedings.
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